## 508916281 12/11/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI689007

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wendy D. Pierce	12/10/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Privacy Matters WD, LLC		
Street Address:	9114 Hillcroft Drive		
City:	Riverview		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33578		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11019860

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5616535000

Email: ip@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: Peter A. Chiabotti

Address Line 1: 777 S. Flagler Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 1100, West Tower

Address Line 4: West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00405246
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD MERCIER
SIGNATURE:	EDWARD MERCIER
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2024

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=13086-1 Patent Assignment Agreement#page1.tiff source=13086-1 Patent Assignment Agreement#page2.tiff source=13086-1 Patent Assignment Agreement#page3.tiff source=13086-1 Patent Assignment Agreement#page4.tiff

PATENT 508916281 REEL: 069558 FRAME: 0067

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of October 30, 2024, by and between, Privacy Matters WD, LLC, a limited liability company of Florida ("<u>Assignee</u>") and Wendy D. Pierce, a resident of Florida ("<u>Assignor</u>").

- A. Assignor wishes to assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept from Assignor, all Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to certain patents, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein.
- B. The parties desire to record the assignment set forth in this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other public records for which recording is deemed appropriate by Assignee.
- C. Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- 1. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated into and made a part of this Assignment as if fully set forth herein.
- 2. <u>Assignment of Patents.</u> In exchange for the good and valuable consideration of all the membership interests in Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby unconditionally and irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its worldwide right, title, and interest, in, to, and under the following (collectively, "<u>Acquired Rights</u>"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u>, all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals of any of the foregoing ("<u>Patents</u>") and any other patents or patent applications that claim a benefit or priority from any Patents (collectively "<u>Acquired Patents</u>");
- (b) all licenses and similar contractual rights or permissions, whether exclusive or nonexclusive, related to any of the Acquired Patents ("<u>Licenses</u>");
- (c) the right to claim for any applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries;
- (d) all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable to Seller with respect to any of the foregoing;
- (e) all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages; and

78393018;1

- (f) all other rights, privileges, and protections of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by any applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world.
- 3. <u>No Liabilities</u>. Assignee neither assumes nor is otherwise liable for any obligations, claims, or liabilities of Assignor of any kind, whether known or unknown, contingent, matured, or otherwise, whether currently existing or hereafter arising (collectively, "<u>Excluded Liabilities</u>"), including, for the avoidance of doubt, any obligations, claims, or liabilities arising from or in connection with any circumstances, causes of action, breach, violation, default, or failure to perform by or of Assignor with respect to the Licenses.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall execute any instruments or documents and perform all other acts reasonably necessary or appropriate, in the reasonable discretion of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to further evidence the intent and purpose of this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Assignment, together with Schedule 1, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties to this Assignment with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, agreements, representations and warranties, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.
- 6. <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Assignment is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Assignment or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 7. <u>Amendment and Modification</u>. This Assignment may only be amended, modified, or supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each party hereto.
- 8. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 9. <u>Governing Law.</u> The laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to its conflicts of laws principles, shall govern all matters arising out of, in connection with, or relating to this Assignment including, without limitation, the validity, interpretation, construction, performance, and enforcement thereof.
- 10. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same instrument. A signed copy of this Assignment (or a signature page hereto) delivered by email, ".pdf" format, or other means of electronic transmission (including any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000, *e.g.*, www.docusign.com) shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

[Intentionally Left Blank—Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the date set forth below.

### **ASSIGNOR**

# Wendy D. Pierce

A resident of the state of Florida 9114 Hillcroft Drive Riverview, Florida 33578

By: Wendy Piera

Name: Wendy D. Pierce

Date: \_\_\_ <sup>12/10/2024</sup>

## ASSIGNEE

# Privacy Matters WD, LLC

A limited liability company of Florida 9114 Hillcroft Drive Riverview, Florida 33578

By: Wendy Pierce

Name: Wendy D. Pierce Title: Chief Executive Officer

12/10/2024

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

# Schedule 1

# **Assigned Patents**

Patent No.	App. No.	<u>Title</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>	Filing Date
11,019,860	15/418,430	Hospital Gown	June 1, 2021	Jan. 27, 2017

4

78393018;1

**RECORDED: 12/11/2024** 

PATENT REEL: 069558 FRAME: 0071